At a regional and global level, critical issues, such as the inflationary pressures stemming mainly from the energy crisis, the
supply chain disruptions, as well as the geopolitical turbulence in Ukraine have as a result to affect the course of the global
economy during 2023 and to lead central banks to increase interest rates during previous year.

During 2024, ECB has decreased the key interest rate and the Euribor on 31/12/2024 is around 2,8% approximately. There is
systematic information and monitoring by the Board of Directors and in the event of significant fluctuation, appropriate
measures will be taken.

Regarding the loan liabilities with a floating interest rate of the Group and the Company, there is no interest rate hedging
policy and consequently any change in interest rates on 31st December 2024 would affect the results, equity, and the cash
flow statement of the Group and the Company in case of change in Euribor rates.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of profit before taxes from possible interest rate changes from the beginning
of the year, in case of change by 100 basis points, with the other variables remaining fixed, through the impact on floating
rate borrowings:

  Increase/(Decrease)
in basis (%)

Effect on
profit before taxes

2024   Group Company
Εuro  100 (2.023) (1.859)
Εuro  (100) 2.023 1.859
2023
Εuro  100 (2.885) (2.279)
Εuro  (100) 2.885 2.279

b) Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk is minor as it is related mainly with any material or equipment supply contracts for which the payment
is made in foreign currency.

c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Group and the Company, if a counterparty fails to meet its contractual
obligations.

The carrying value of financial assets at each reporting date is the maximum credit risk to which the Group and the Company
are exposed in respect of the relevant assets.

Group’s cash and cash equivalents are mainly invested in highly rated counterparties and term deposits with a very short-

[…]

The total actuarial income of the Group amount to Euro 627, which includes the actuarial results of the staff retirement
compensation provision and the staff personnel provision for reduced electricity total amount Euro 628, as well as the
actuarial loss from the related party “HELLENIC ENERGY EXCHANGE S.A.” and from the joint venture “SELENE CC S.A.”  amount
to Euro 1.

The basic assumptions of the actuarial compensation liability for the staff are as follows:

Financial assumptions 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Discount rate 3,02% 3,09%
Expected future salary increase 2,90% 2,50%
Inflation 2,40% 2,50%

Demographic assumptions

 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Mortality   EVK 2000  EVK 2000
Inability   50% EVK 2000   50% EVK 2000

Retirement Age Limits As determined by the main social security
organisation of each employee

Retirement percentage (Turnover)   0,00%   0,00%

The average life of the personnel benefit is to 3,79 years.

125

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts in thousands of Euro unless otherwise stated)

A sensitivity analysis of results based on the changes of significant percentage assumptions is presented below:

31/12/2024 Actuarial
Liability

Percentage
change

Increase in discount rate by 0,5% 6.742 (2,00)%
Decrease in discount rate by 0,5% 6.992 2,00%
Increase of expected wages increase by 0,5% 6.871 0,00%
Decrease of expected wages increase by 0,5% 6.856 0,00%

31/12/2024 Normal cost
for next year

Percentage
change

Increase in discount rate by 0,5% 442 (3,11)%
Decrease in discount rate by 0,5% 471 3,26%
Increase of expected wages increase by 0,5% 458 0,43%
Decrease of expected wages increase by 0,5% 454 (0,51)%

28. OTHER PROVISIONS

Other provisions concern third party lawsuits against the Company.

The reporting period movement is presented below:

 Group Company
 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Provision for litigations   12.760   10.059   12.760   10.059
Total provisions  12.760   10.059   12.760   10.059

 Group Company
 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Opening balance 10.059  9.003   10.059  9.003
Additional provision   3.317  1.729  3.317  1.729
Use of provision  -  (441) -  (441)
Release of provision   (616)  (231)  (616)  (231)
Closing balance  12.760  10.059  12.760 10.059

On 31st December 2024, the total amount claimed by third parties amounts to Euro 123.837 (2023: Euro 120.467), as analyzed
below:

1. Claims of Contractors/Suppliers and Other Claims: A number of third parties and suppliers/contractors have raised claims
that are either pending in court or amid arbitration and/or conciliation procedures. The total amount is Euro 27.529 (2023:
Euro 27.566). In most cases the Company raises counterclaims that are not reflected in the accounting records until the
moment of collection. Against the above amount, the Company has formed a provision of Euro 2.435 on 31st December 2024,
(2023: Euro 1.915).

2. Environmental Claims: A number of individuals has raised claims for losses that are allegedly caused by environmental
interventions at the Company's fault, as well as municipalities' claims for payment of municipal fees, amounted to Euro 82.134
(2023: Euro 82.134). Against the above amount, the Company formed a provision of Euro 6.404 on 31st December 2024 (2023: